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LEGISLATIVE BILL 538

Approved by the covernor ApriI 25, 1983

Introduced by Lamb, 43

AN AcT to anend Bection 25-2504, Rei6sue Revi.sed Statutea
of Nebraska, 1943, relating to ci.vil procedure;
to provide for notice of agency hearings as
prescribed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That
ReviBed Statute6 of Nebraaka
fol,Iowe;

25-2504. After giving notice pursuant to
section 25-2503, the agency shall hold a public hearing on
the proposed project and acquisition at least thirty days
before beginning negotiations for such acquisitlon.
Notice of such public hearing shall be published at leaBt
ten or to such in a legal nevrspaper

a

genera
a' coun or c es the hearing

iB to be held. at +cart tcr dayc pricr t. cueh hear*nE=
When the pro$6sed acquisition consists of property from
more than one county, a hearing shall be held in the county
aeat of each county. When the proposed acquiEition is
count]rrride in scope, the hearing shall be held at the
county 6eat. l{hen the proposed acquisition invo}ves a
Ieaaer area, the hearj.ng shall be held in a location
convenient to the property to be acquired. When the
proposed acquisition involves property located outside
thiE state, the hearing shall be held at the principal
office of the agency.

At the hearing, the agency shall explain the
nature of and necessity for the project for vhich it 6eeks
to acquire property, the reasotr8 for 6electing the
particular location or route, the right of each owner of
property to be represented by an attorney and to negotiate
and accept or reject the offer of damages !'rhich will be
BuBtained by the propoeed acquisltion, and the riqht to
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section 25-2504, Rei6sue
1943, be amended to read as

tlce shal I)Iished in the county, no
)er vrhich has been des dnated as t
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require that such damages be determined pursuant to the
procedures for acquisition by eminent domain. The agencyshalI hear and consider any objections from any person.

If the agency relocates the proposed project
follo$ring such hearing and such relocatlon would reguirethe acquisition of rights or interests in the property of
more than ten additional owners of ecparately-cvncd
separately ouned tracts to whom notice lras not previously
given, the agency sha1I give notice as provided in section
25-2503 to such additional owners and shalI hold a public
hearing as provlded in this section with reference soIeIy
to that part of the project which has been relocated;
PROVIDED, that the time restrictions in section 25-2503
and this section shall not be applicable to any such
additional notice, hearlng, or negotiations.

Sec. 2. That original section 25-2504, Rej.ssue
Revj.sed Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.
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